



FIFTH PARLIAMENT OF THE SECOND REPUBLIC OF SIERRA LEONE

FIFTH SESSION, 2022/2023

FIRST MEETING OF PARLIAMENT

ORDER PAPER

FOR

THURSDAY 13TH APRIL 2023 AT 10:00 A.M.

OP/5/5/84

I _	PRAYERS

II - RECORD OF VOTES AND PROCEEDINGS FOR WEDNESDAY 12TH APRIL, 2023.

III - ANNOUNCEMENT BY MR. SPEAKER

IV - LAYING OF PAPERS:

(i) HON. SEGEPOH SOLOMON THOMAS
DEPUTY SPEAKER AND CHAIRMAN PUBLIC
ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE

AUDIT SERVICE SIERRA LEONE, MANAGEMENT REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER, 2021.

(ii) HON. SEGEPOH SOLOMON THOMAS DEPUTY SPEAKER OF PARLIAMENT

REPORT OF THE PUBLIC PETITIONS COMMITTEE ON PETITION BY THE PEOPLE OF MAFORKI CHIEFDOM REGARDING THE PORT LOKO BAUXITE MINING CONCESSION DATED APRIL 2023.

V - PRIVATE MEMBER'S MOTION:

PROPOSER: BASHIRU SILIKIE

SECONDER: MUSA FOFANAH

BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

THAT IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 170 (7) OF THE CONSTITUTION OF SIERRA LEONE ACT NO. 6 OF 1991, IN TANDEM WITH S.O. 25 (2), I MOVE THAT THE DOCUMENT ENTITLED:

THE PUBLIC ELECTIONS (EARLY VOTING) REGUALTIONS, 2023

BE DEBATED BY THIS HONOURABLE HOUSE.

VI - GOVERNMENT MOTIONS:

(A) THE MINISTER OF TRANSPORT AND AVIATION.

BE IT RESOLVED

THAT THIS HONOURABLE HOUSE HEREBY RATIFIES THE FOLLOWING AGREEMENT WHICH WAS LAID ON THE TABLE OF THE HOUSE ON WEDNESDAY 12TH APRIL, 2023:

AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF SIERRA LEONE AND THE GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF MALI FOR AIR SERVICES BETWEEN AND BEYOND THEIR RESPECTIVE TERRITORIES.

(B) THE MINISTER OF ENERGY

BE IT RESOLVED

THAT THIS HONOURABLE HOUSE HEREBY RATIFIES THE FOLLOWING AGREEMENT WHICH WERE LAID ON THE TABLE OF THE HOUSE ON WEDNESDAY 12TH APRIL, 2023:

- (i) POWER PURCHASE AGREEMENT RELATING TO THE 120 MW BEKONGOR III HYDROELECTRIC POWER PROJECT (BHEPP), IN SIERRA LEONE BETWEEN THE GOVERNMENT OF SIERRA LEONE (GOSL) AND THE ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTION AND SUPPLY AUTHORITY AND NOKORKO RESOURCES (SL) LTD.
- (ii) IMPLEMENTATION AGREEMENT RELATING TO THE 120 MW BEKONGOR III HYDROELECTRIC POWER PROJECT (BLLEPP) IN SIERRA LEONE BETWEEN THE GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF SIERRA LEONE (GOSL) AND NOKORKO RESOURCES (SL) LTD (AS THE GENERATOR)

VII - BILL:

THE AUDIT SERVICE (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2023

SECOND READING, COMMITTEE STAGE AND THIRD READING

THE ATTORNEY-GENERAL AND MINISTER OF JUSTICE